

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S270326

FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS OF
SAN DIEGO,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of California
Third District
No. C089555

Superior Court of California
Sacramento County
No. 34201880002953CUWMGDS
Michael P. Kenny

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

George E. Murphy (SBN 91806)
Murphy, Campbell, Alliston &
Quinn
8801 Folsom Blvd, Suite 230
Sacramento, CA 95826

Douglas S. Cumming (SBN 88580)
Douglas Cumming Medical Law
1641 Stone Canyon Drive,
Roseville, CA 95661

Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellant
Family Health Centers of San
Diego

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	6
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	6
II. INTRODUCTION	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.....	8
IV. LAW REGARDING MEDICAID, FQHCs AND ALLOWABLE COSTS	9
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
VI. PERTINENT FACTS REGARDING FAMILY HEALTH’S OUTREACH	18
VII. LEGAL ARGUMENT	22
A. The Court of Appeal Misunderstood the Undisputed Facts Regarding Family Health’s Outreach Activities, and Misread Pertinent Law.....	22
B. Pertinent Rules of Statutory Construction Compel a Rejection of the Appellate Court’s Analysis and DHCS’s Position	24
VIII. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alameda Health Sys. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2017) 287 F.Supp.3d 896	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> (2015) 575 U.S. 320	9
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	24
<i>Battle Creek Health Sys. v. Leavitt</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 401	13
<i>California Mfrs. Assn. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	25
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 617 F.3d 490	13
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47	25
<i>Cnty. Health Care Ass'n of N.Y. v. Shah (Cnty. Health)</i> (2d Cir. 2014) 770 F.3d 129	10
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found.</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 123	16
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	25
<i>Duncan v. Dept. of Pers. Admin.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1166	8
<i>Family Health Ctrs. of San Diego v. State Dept. of Health Care Servs. (Family Health Ctrs.)</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 356	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Garamendi v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 30	9
<i>Halbert's Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	25

<i>Hameid v. Nat'l Fire Ins. of Hartford</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 16	24
<i>Hyundai Motor M. Am. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 600 F.3d 1092	24
<i>In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream Sys.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 339	25
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 374	16
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	9
<i>Robert F. Kennedy Med. Ctr. v. Belshe</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 748	14
<i>Santa Ana Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Belshé</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 819	9
<i>Stermer v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 128	9
<i>Three Lower Cntys. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland</i> <i>(Three Lower Cntys.)</i> (4th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 294	11
<i>Tulare Pediatric Healthcare Ctr. v. State Dept. of Health Care</i> <i>Servs.</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 163	12
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	9
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 254b	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	9, 10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 1858	25
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 100	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14063	12

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14100.1	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14132	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14132.100	12, 13, 14
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14170	12

Other:

42 C.F.R. § 413.9	13, 15, 16, 17
42 C.F.R. § 430.0	9
42 C.F.R. § 430.10	9, 10
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 51017	14
H.R.Rep. No. 101–247, 1st Sess. (1989)	10, 11
Health Resources & Services Administration, Health Center Program, “California Health Center COVID-19 Survey Summary Report”	7
PRM § 2136.1	14
PRM § 2136.2	<i>passim</i>
Pub.L. No. 94–63, § 330 (July 29, 1975) 89 Stat. 304	10
Warrick, Anna, <i>The Role of Federally Qualified Health Centers in Serving the Medi-Cal Population</i> (Spring 2017) Occidental College Urban and Environmental Policy Student Scholarship.	6
